

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0300  
Polk County No. LACL153187**

---

**ASHLEY LYNN KOESTER,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**EYERLY-BALL COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,  
REBECCA PARKER, and MONICA VAN HORN,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Bruce H. Stoltze, Jr.  
Breanne A. Gilpatrick  
Stoltze Law Group, PLC  
300 Walnut Street, Suite 260  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Tel: (515) 989-8529  
Fax: (515) 989-8530  
bruce.stoltze.jr@stoltze.law  
breanne.gilpatrick@stoltze.law  
**ATTORNEY FOR  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....6**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 10**

**ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING  
IN GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS AS PLAINTIFF  
SATISFIED NOTICE PLEADING FOR ALL OF HER  
POTENTIAL CAUSES OF ACTION AND THIS MATTER  
WAS MORE APPROPRIATE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.**

..... 10

**ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRED AS A  
MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING PLAINTIFF COULD NOT  
PURSUE A CLAIM UNDER COUNT I - WRONGFUL  
TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY  
(PUBLIC POLICY of IOWA CODE § 91A AND PUBLIC  
POLICY) IF SHE RECEIVED THE MONEY SHE  
REQUESTED, THEREBY MAKING NO DEPRIVATION OF  
WAGES. .... 11**

**ISSUE III: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING COUNT II – WRONGFUL TERMINATION AND RETALIATION UNDER IOWA CODE §91A *et seq.* WAS NOT WITHIN THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS..... 12**

**ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 13**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 13**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 14**

*Factual Background*..... 14

*Claim Allegations*..... 21

**ARGUMENT..... 25**

**ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN GRANTING IN GRANTING THE MOTION TO DISMISS AS PLAINTIFF SATISFIED NOTICE PLEADING FOR ALL OF HER POTENTIAL CAUSES OF ACTION AND THIS MATTER WAS MORE APPROPRIATE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. .... 25**

**Preservation of Error ..... 26**

**Standard of Review..... 26**

<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING PLAINTIFF COULD NOT PURSUE A CLAIM UNDER COUNT I - WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY (PUBLIC POLICY of IOWA CODE § 91A AND PUBLIC POLICY) IF SHE RECEIVED THE MONEY SHE REQUESTED, THEREBY MAKING NO DEPRIVATION OF WAGES. ....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>Preservation of Error and Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>ISSUE III: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING COUNT II – WRONGFUL TERMINATION AND RETALIATION UNDER IOWA CODE §91A et seq. WAS NOT WITHIN THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>Preservation of Error and Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>49</b>

<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE .....</b>	<b>51</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Anthony v. State*, 632 N.W.2d 897 (Iowa 2001)..... 21

*Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.*, 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011); ..... 42

*Bjorseth v. Iowa Newspaper Ass'n*, 889 N.W.2d 700 (Table), 2016 WL  
6902745 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)..... 31, 32, 37, 42

*Brown v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*, 513 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1994)..... 46, 48

*Clark v. Figge*, 181 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 1970)..... 45

*D.M.H. by Hefel v. Thompson*, 577 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1998)..... 27

*Dorshkind v. Oak Park Place of Dubuque II, L.L.C.*, 835 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa  
2013)..... 41

*Ferguson v. Exide Techs., Inc.*, 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019)..... 42, 44, 45

*Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.*, 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)..... 42

*Godfrey v. State*, 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021)..... 38

*Goodpaster v. Schwan's Home Serv., Inc.*, 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) ..... 32

*Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.*, 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009), as amended on denial  
of reh'g (Mar. 5, 2009)..... 28, 30, 35, 38, 42

*Keen v. Mid-Continent Petroleum Corp.*, 63 F. Supp. 120 (N.D. Iowa 1945),  
aff'd, 157 F.2d 310 (8th Cir. 1946)..... 48

*Lloyd v. Drake Univ.*, 686 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2004) ..... 42

<i>Morris v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Iowa 2005)....	31,
	32, 36
<i>Phipps v. IASD Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1997) .....	34
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	32
<i>Pye v. Nu Aire, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004).....	27, 33
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015).....	42
<i>Ronnfeldt v. Shelby Cnty. Chris A. Myrtue Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 984 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 2023).....	26
<i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2021).....	39
<i>Springer v. Weeks &amp; Leo Co.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988).....	38, 45
<i>Teachout v. Forest City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998)....	28
<i>Tullis v. Merrill</i> , 584 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998) .	32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 44
<i>U.S. Bank v. Barbour</i> , 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009) .....	27, 31
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) .....	26
<i>Vrban v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 1997).....	47, 48
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dep't of Corr.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022).....	32
<i>Wandry v. Bull's Eye Credit Union</i> , 129 Wis.2d 37, 384 N.W.2d 325 (1986) .....	38

*Waterman v. Nashua-Plainfield Cmty. Sch. Dist.*, 446 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (N.D.

Iowa 2006) ..... 46

## **STATUTES**

Iowa Code §614.1(4) ..... 46, 47, 48

Iowa Code §614.1(8) ..... 45

Iowa Code §91A.1 *et seq* ..... 13, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 43, 45

Iowa Code §91A.10 ..... 44, 45, 48

Iowa Code §91A.3 ..... 30, 35, 42, 43

Iowa Code §91A.7 ..... 30, 35, 37

## **RULES**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 (2) ..... 13

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e) ..... 50

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f) ..... 50

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1) ..... 50

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(9) ..... 50

Rule 16.317(1)(a) ..... 50, 51

## **REGULATIONS**

Iowa Administrative Code 875-36.2(91A) ..... 29, 30, 35



Iowa Administrative Code 875-36.4(91A)..... 29, 30, 34, 35, 40  
Iowa Administrative Code r. 347—36.6(2)..... 40, 44
